

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, ET AL., APPELLANTS

*v.*

SENATOR MITCH McCONNELL, ET AL.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS IN OPPOSITION  
TO MOTION OF APPELLEES EMILY ECHOLS, ET AL.,  
FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE**

---

LAWRENCE H. NORTON  
*General Counsel*  
RICHARD B. BADER  
*Associate General Counsel*  
STEPHEN E. HERSHKOWITZ  
DAVID KOLKER  
*Assistant General Counsels*  
*Federal Election Commission*  
*Washington, D.C. 20463*

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Assistants to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
JAMES J. GILLIGAN  
MICHAEL S. RAAB  
DANA J. MARTIN  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The constitutional and other legal rights of minors are substantially more limited than those of adults .....	2
B. Section 318 serves to prevent evasion by adults of BCRA’s limits on individual contributions to candidates and political parties .....	4
C. Summary affirmance is inappropriate .....	9
Conclusion .....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	5, 8, 9
<i>California Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	4, 5
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	5
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	3
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) ....	7, 9
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	3
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	3
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	2
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) .....	2, 3
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	2, 7
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	2

Constitution, statutes and regulation:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I .....	3
Amend. XXVI .....	2
§ 1 .....	2
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 318, 116 Stat. 109 .....	
2 U.S.C. 441e .....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 9

## II

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1865(b)(1) .....	3
11 C.F.R. 110.1(i)(2) .....	6
Miscellaneous:	
148 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002):	
p. S2145 .....	4, 6
p. S2146 .....	6, 7, 8
p. S2148 .....	6
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) .....	4
Restatement (Third) of Property, Wills and Other Donative Transfers (2003) .....	4
